

**FORM OF ORDER SHEET  
DISTRICT : COOCH BEHAR**

**IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, COOCH BEHAR**

**Sessions Case No. 20 of 2025**  
(CNR. No. WBCB01-000715-2025)

**State of West Bengal**

**vs**

**Pradip Barman**

***Present :- Sri. Mukul Kumar Kundu, (J.O. Code – WB00654)***  
***Sessions Judge, in-charge, Cooch-Behar***

**Order No. 01, dated 21-03-2025**

Received a letter of Commitment along with the copy of Commitment order, Explanation of delay in duplicate, two sets of briefs together with the L.C.R. of G.R. Case No. 2268 of 2024 from the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sadar, Cooch Behar.

Considered. Cognizance is **taken**.

Register the case as Sessions Case.

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused person.

Sole accused person is produced from J/C through V.C.

Learned counsel, *Sri. Dulal Chandra Dey*, appears for the accused person by filing *Vokalatnama*.

Learned counsel also files an applications for bail **(I.A. No- 01 of 2025)** of the accused person.

The applications for bail has been taken up for consideration.

Heard the submissions of the learned defence counsel and learned Public Prosecutor.

Considering the nature of the case and gravity of the offence, prayer for bail **(I.A. No- 01 of 2025)** of the accused person is **rejected** at this stage.

Let the case be transferred to the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, First Track Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar for trial and disposal.

Fix **28/03/2025** for production of the accused person before the transferee court.

The Superintendent of Correctional home, Sadar, Cooch Behar is directed to produce the accused person before the transferee court on the above date positively.

**Dictated & Corrected,**

Sd/-  
**Sessions Judge  
Cooch Behar**

Sd/- M.K.Kundu  
**Sessions Judge  
Cooch Behar**